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AN ACT to create 196.371 and 196.39 (5) of the statutetating to: specifying the rate—making principles applica
bleto certain electric generating facilities and granting rule-making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTION 2. 196.371 of the statutes is created to read:

196.371Rate—making principles for electric gen
eration facilities. (1) DerINITION. In this section, “cer
tificate” means a certificate issued under s. 196.4861(3)
196.491(3).

(2) AppLicaTiON. A public utility that proposes to
purchasen electric generatinfgcility or that applies for
a certificate for the construction of an electric generating
facility may apply to the commission for an order speci
fying in advance the rate—making principles that the-com
missionshall apply to the public utilitg'recovery othe
capitalcostsof the facility including the purchase price

(e) Any otherproposals or information regarding the
recoveryof the costs that the public utility determines are
necessaryfor providing certainty to the public utility
investorsand ratepayers in future rate—makprgceed
ings.

(f) Any otherinformation specified by the commis
sion.

(3) ProcEDURE. (@) The commission shall conduct
a hearing on an application fan order under this sec
tion. Thecommission may hold the hearing in conjunc
tion with a hearing, if anyon the application for the cer
tificate or the commission may hold a separate hearing on
the application for the orderlf the public utility has
appliedfor a certificate for the facilitthe commission
shall determine whether tdeny an application for an

andany necessary modifications or improvements to the orderor to issuean order no later than the date that the

facility at the time of the purchase, in futuatée—making
proceedings.In applying foran order under this section,
apublic utility shall describe the public utiligsproposal
for the recovery o$uch costs, including all of the follew
ing:
(&) The economic useful life of the facility

(b) The proposed return @quity and rate of return
for the facility

(c) The proposed financing mechanisms forféud-
ity.

(d) The proposedhethod for determining the costs
thatmay be recovered in rates.

commissiortakes final action on the application for the
certificate. If the public utility has not applied forcertif-
icate,the commission shall determine whetteedeny an
applicationfor an order or to issue an order no ldit&n
180 days after the commission determines that the
applicationfor the order is complete using the method
anddeadlines specified under s. 196.491 (3) (a) 2. The
commissiommay issue aorder if the commission deter
minesthat the order will provide a didient degree of
certaintyto the public utility investors, and ratepayers
with respect to future recovery of the facilgyapital
costsand that the order is otherwisetlire public interest.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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(am) The commission shall specify in an order under
this section a deadline &ast 60 days after the date of
issuanceof the order for the public utility to notify the
commissionin writing about whether the public utility
acceptor waives acceptance of the ordéfrthe public
utility does not make the notification by the deadline spe
cified in the orderthe public utility is considered to have
waivedacceptance of the order

(b) If the public utility accepts the ordéhen, in all
future rate—-making proceedingsegarding the public
utility, the order shall be binding on tbemmission in its
treatmenf the recovery of the capital costs of the facil
ity that is subject to the ordend the commission may not
considerthe order or the &dcts of the order in its treat
mentof the recovery of any other cost of the public utility

(bm) If the public utilitywaives or is considered to
havewaived acceptance of the ordére commission
shallwithdraw the order andonsider the capital costs of
thefacility in all future rate—making proceedings in the
same manner as the commission considers capisés
for which no order has been issued under this section.
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(c) The commission may not require a public utility
to apply for or accept an order under this section.

(4) RuLes. The commission shall promulgate rules
for administering this section, including rukgsecifying
the information that must be included in an application
for an order under this section.

SecTion 3. 196.39 (5) of the statutes is created to
read:

196.39(5) This section does not apply to an order
issuedunder s. 196.371.

SecTioN 4.Nonstatutory provisions.

(2) PRorPosEDRULES. The public service commission
shall submit in proposed form theilles required under
section196.371 (4) of the statutess created by this act,
to the legislative council stafinder section 227.15 (1) of
the statutes no later than the first day of the 4th month
beginningafter the dkctive date of this subsection.

SecTioN 5.Effective dates. This acttakes dect on
thefirst dayof the 4th month beginning after publication,
exceptas follows:

(1) SecTmion4 (2) of this acttakes dect on the day
afterpublication.




